UMA OYA BASIN

ge¥mmee
8699 54 Semce

= « 8 Comn®
GGDCQS

A DISSERTATION

EVALUATION OF HYDRO POWER POTENTIAL IN

SUBMITTED TO THE UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA,

SRI LANKA, IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE

REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF ENGINEERING

IN APPLIED HYDROLOGY

W.A.D.L.W. SIRIWARDENA
B.5c.(Eng).,M:T 0.
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA, SRI LANKA

JUNE 1986.

044464

aaaca iy

ity of Moratuwa

_

P

ey

Qanby

MET . B (S o)



;S

This Dissertation has not been

previously presented in whole

or part, to any University or

Institution for a higher decree.

fo] Sent

WiAsD. L. Wil STRIWARDENA.




iii

ACEKENOWLEDGEMEN eSS

The Author wishes to express his
appreciation and sincere thanks to Dr. H.C. Kariyvawasam
ahdi Dr. Sunil Wickremasooriya of the Department of
Civil Engineering of the University of Moratuwa, Sri
Lanka for the encouragement, guidance, assistance
and valuable suggestions offered for improvement
throughout the study and in the presentation of this

dissertation.

The author is much thankful to his employer,
Chairman, Central Engineering Consultancy Bureau for
granting the leave of absence. He also wishes to thank

the Department of Meteorology, the Department of Irrigation

and the Water Management Secretariate of the Mahaweli
Authority for granting permission to use the data and

other valuable information that were required.

The author wishes to express his deep
indebtedness to Mr. Sarath Kurudukumbura, Systems
Analyst for continued assistance given in developing
the computer program. Thanks are also due to
Mrs. Dhammika Silva for her careful work in typing

the manuscript.

*kkk ok ok ok kk k%



iv

ABSTRACT

A substantial quantity of untapped hydro energy will still
exist in Sri Lanka, even after the completion of the
Accelerated Mahaweli Programme, as still a number of rivers
and tributaries will remain unexploited. Hence it is
imperative to launch a project on formulating a methodology

to calculate the quantity of technically feasible hydro enerqgy
of a river basin as accurately as possible. The actual
hydropower available depends on technical, economical, politi-
cal and physiographic factors.

This dissertation formulates a methodology to evaluate
available hydropower potential in the Uma Oya basin, which is
a sub catchment of the river Mahaweli, at four different
levels of gross and net potentials.

They are,
(a) Gross precipitation potential
(b) Gross surface runoff potential
(c) Gross river potential

(d) Net potential with individual reservoirs

The relationships between different levels of gross and
net potentials are analysed and the technical feasibility
of the Uma Oya basin for the development of hydropower is

examined.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page N
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iis
ABSTRACT iv
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF DRAWINGS xi
CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION 1
1.2 AN ENERGY OVERVIEW 1
1.2 SOURCES OF ENERGY 1
1.3 STATUS OF HYDROPOWER IN THE WORLD Z
1.4 ADVANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES OF HYDROPOWER 3
1.8 DEVELOPMENT OF HYDROPOWER IN SRI LANKA 5
1.5.1 HISTORY OF DEVELOPMENT 5
1.5.2  PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 12
1.6 OBJECTIVES OF THE PROJECT 13
CHAPTER 2 - HYDROPOWER EVALUATION PROCEDURES 14
2.4 DEFINITIONS 14
.32 BASIC FORMULA 15
2.3 PROPOSED MODELS 16
2.4 GROSS PRECIPITATION POTENTIAL 16
275 GROSS SURFACE RUNOFF POTENTIAL 20
2.6 GROSS RIVER POTENTIAL 22
213651 EVALUATION OF GROSS RIVER POTENTIAL 22
2.6.2 EVALUATION OF GROSS RIVER POTENTIAL
USING O-H DIAGRAM 23
2.7 NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL WITE INDIVIDUAL

RESERVOIRS 27




vi
Page

CHAPTER 3 - BASIN ANALYSIS 45
3.3 SELECTION OF UMAOYA BASIN 45
Bed DESCRIPTION OF THE BASIN 45
3.3 COLLECTION OF DATA 47
3.4 RAINFALL 47
3.4.1 SELECTION CRITERIA. OF RAINFALL STATIONS 47
3.4.2  CONSISTENCY OF RAINFALL DATA 48
3.4.3 FILLING-IN OF MISSING MONTHLY RAINFALIL DATA 49
3.4.4  MEAN AREAL RAINFALL 50
3.5 RUNOFF 52
3.5.1 RIVER GAUGING STATIONS SELECTED 52
3.5.2  CONSISTENCY ANALYSIS OF FLOW DATA, RAINFALL-

RUNOFF CORRELATION 53

3.6 STREAM FLOW OF THE UMA-OYA AT RANTAMBE
(STREAM OUTLET) ’ s 55
- i CRITICAL DRY PERIOD 56

CHAPTER 4 - APPLICATION PROCEDURE 57

4.1 GENERAL 57
GROSS PRECIPITATION POTENTIAL 57

3 GROSS SURFACE RUNOFF POTENTIAL 60

4.4 GROSS RIVER POTENTIAL 63
4.5 NET POTENTIAL WITH INDIVIDUAL RESERVOIRS 66
HAPTER 5 - RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS 87
FERENCES 91
PPENDIX A - TABLES 92
PPENDIX B - COMPUTER PROGRAM USER'S MANUAL 122
PURPOSE OF THE PROGRAM 122
CAPABILITIES 122

B.3 PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 122

B.4 ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITATIONS 1523




vii

Page No:

B.5 DEFINITIONS OF VARIABLES g 124
B.6 METHOD OF COMPUTATION 126
B.7 SAMPLE INPUT 127

SAMPLE OUTPUT 128

PROGRAM LISTING -EVALUATION OF NET HYDROPOWER

POTENTIAL WITH INDIVIDUAL RESERVOIRS 129

PROGRAM LISTING-CORRELATION AND REGRESSION

ANALYSIS 134

PROGRAM LISTING - MEAN MONTHLY RAINFALL

(THIESSEN POLYGON METHOD) 135

APPENDIX C - DRAWINGS 1377




4.10
4.11
45102
4.13
4.14
4:; 15
4.16
4., E7
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22

Vi il

LIST OF TABLES

HYDROPOWER PROJECTS IN SRI LANKA
GROSS PRECIPITATION POTENTIAL IN UMA-OYA BASIN

GROSS SURFACE RUNOFF POTENTIAL IN UUMA-OYA BASIN

GROSS RIVER POTENTIAL IN

NET
NET
NET
NET
NET
NET
NET
NET
NET
NET
NET
NET
NET
NET
NET
NET
NET
NET
NET

HYDROPOWER.
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER
HYDROPOWER

RESERVOIRS FOR
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN DIFFERENT LEVELS OF

HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL OF UMA-OYA BASIN

POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL
POTENTIAL

UMA-OYA BASIN

RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR
RESERVOIR

NO.
NO.
NO.
NO.
NO.
NO.
NO.
NO.
No.
NO.
NO.
NO.
NO.
NO.
NO.
NO.
NO.
NO.

WITH INDIVIDUAL
UMA-OYA BASIN

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN GROSS PRECIPITATION
TIAL AND THE EXPLOITABLE
EUROPEAN COUNTRIES

CO-ORDINATES OF SELECTED

MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY

RAINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL

DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA

AT
AT
AT
AT
AT

=~ = O 0 N AN U bW N
o

et

I

e I T = R
N O b WwN

=
0

POTEN-

POTENTIAL IN SELECTED

HYDROLOGICAL STATIONS
AMBAWELA
BADULLA

BLACKWOOD ESTATE

DIYATALAWA
DYRAABA ESTATE

Page No:

11
59
62
65
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

82
83
84

86

88

90
93
94
95
96
g7
98



MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY
MONTHLY

155

RATINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL
RAINFALL

DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA

AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT
AT

ERABEDDA ESTATE
HAKGALA
KADAPOLA
KIKELESS
LEDGERAWATTA ESTATE
LIDDESOLE ESTATE
MAHAUWA ESTATE
NANUOYA
NUWARAELIYA
OHIYA FOREST
STATHEDEN
UDAMEDURA
WELIMADA

MINIPE

AREAS OF THIESSEN POLYGONS UPSTREAM OF
WELIMADA GAUGING STATION

AREAS OF THIESSEN POLYGONS UPSTREAM OF THALAWA-

KANDA GAUGING STATION

AREAS OF THIESSEN POLYGONS FOR UMAOYA CATCHMENT

MEAN MONTHLY AND ANNUAL RAINFALL-UPSTREAM OF
WELIMADA GAUGING STATION

MEAN MONTHLY AND ANNUAL RAINFALL - UPSTREAM OF

THALAWAKANDA GAUGING STATION
MEAN ANNUAL RAINFALL OF UMAOYA BASIN

MEAN MONTHLY FLOW AT WELIMADA GAUGING STATION
MEAN MONTHLY FLOW AT THALAWAKANDA GAUGING STATION

ESTIMATED MEAN MONTHLY FLOW AT RANTAMBE

(STREAM

OUTLET)

Page No

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112

113

114
L5

116

117
118
119
120

121



LIST OF FIGURES

Page

KEHELGAMU OYA AND MASKELIYA OYA POWER
DEVELOPMENT

MAHAWELI GANGA POWER DEVELOPMENT
ENERGY AND POWER FORECAST IN SRI LANKA

TYPICAL DAILY LOAD CURVE OF POWER SYSTEM
IN SRI LANKA

SUB BASIN DIVIDED INTO SEVERAL SEGMENTS

COMPUTATION OF GROSS HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL OF A
STREAM USING Q-H DIAGRAM 2

COMPUTATION OF GROSS HYDRO POWER POTENTIAL OF
A STREAM NETWORK USING O-H DIAGRAM

COMPUTATION OF STREAM FLOWS AT RESERVOIR LOCATIONS

STORAGE VOLUME Vs ELEVATION CURVES (V=kh™)
FOR SELECTED RESERVOIRS

SEQUENTIAL ORDER IN WHICH SIMULATION IS CARRIED
OUT IN A TYPICAL NETWORK OF STREAMS

TYPICAL ARRANGEMENT OF RESERVOIRS AND POWER
HOUSES FOR HYDROPOWER DEVELOPMENT

GRAPH OF STORAGE VOLUME OF RESERVOIR Vs TIME

GRAPH OF RESERVOIR VOLUME Vs TIME FOR RESERVOIR
NO. 4 (SAMPLE ILLUSTRATION)

10
1

25

26
30

32

36

37
41

85

1



DRG.

DRG.

DRG.

DRG.

DRG.

DRG.

UMA

UMA

UMA

UMA

UMA

UMA

OYA

OYA

OoYA

OYA

OYA

oya

i

LIST OF DRAWINGS

BASIN

BASIN

BASIN

BASIN

BASIN

BASIN

LOCATION OF PROJECT AREA

RAINFALL AND RIVER GAUGING
STATIONS

THIESSEN POLYGONS FOR RATIN-
FALL STATIONS

ISOHYETAL MAP OF AVERAGE
ANNUAL PRECIPITATION

Y

CONTOUR MAP
DIVISION OF SUB BASINS

RESERVOIR LOCATIONS

DIVISION OF STREAM SEGMENTS

Page No:

138

139

140

141
142

143



