# EVALUATION OF HYDRO POWER POTENTIAL IN UMA OYA BASIN

මොරටුව විශ්ව විදහාලය, ශ්රී ල•කාව මොරටුව

PERMANENT REFERENCE NCT TO BE REMOVED FROM THE LIERARY.

621.22 (548.7) 85 PR

a.e

954.87

disserbation

A DISSERTATION

SUBMITTED TO THE UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA,

SRI LANKA, IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE

REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF

MASTER OF ENGINEERING

IN APPLIED HYDROLOGY

44464

W.A.D.L.W. SIRIWARDENA
B.Sc.(Eng), M.I.C.E., M.I.E.(S.L)
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA, SRI LANKA

JUNE 1986.

44464



This Dissertation has not been previously presented in whole or part, to any University or Institution for a higher degree.

W. A.D. L. WI SIRIWARDENA.

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Author wishes to express his appreciation and sincere thanks to Dr. H.C. Kariyawasam and Dr. Sunil Wickremasooriya of the Department of Civil Engineering of the University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka for the encouragement, guidance, assistance and valuable suggestions offered for improvement throughout the study and in the presentation of this dissertation.

The author is much thankful to his employer, Chairman, Central Engineering Consultancy Bureau for granting the leave of absence. He also wishes to thank the Department of Meteorology, the Department of Irrigation and the Water Management Secretariate of the Mahaweli Authority for granting permission to use the data and other valuable information that were required.

The author wishes to express his deep indebtedness to Mr. Sarath Kurudukumbura, Systems Analyst for continued assistance given in developing the computer program. Thanks are also due to Mrs. Dhammika Silva for her careful work in typing the manuscript.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

#### ABSTRACT

A substantial quantity of untapped hydro energy will still exist in Sri Lanka, even after the completion of the Accelerated Mahaweli Programme, as still a number of rivers and tributaries will remain unexploited. Hence it is imperative to launch a project on formulating a methodology to calculate the quantity of technically feasible hydro energy of a river basin as accurately as possible. The actual hydropower available depends on technical, economical, political and physiographic factors.

This dissertation formulates a methodology to evaluate available hydropower potential in the Uma Oya basin, which is a sub catchment of the river Mahaweli, at four different levels of gross and net potentials.

They are,

- (a) Gross precipitation potential
- (b) Gross surface runoff potential
- (c) Gross river potential
- (d) Net potential with individual reservoirs

The relationships between different levels of gross and net potentials are analysed and the technical feasibility of the Uma Oya basin for the development of hydropower is examined.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
		47
ACKNOWLED		iii
ABSTRACT		iv
LIST OF TA		viii
LIST OF F	IGURES	x
LIST OF DE	RAWINGS	xi
	RURQEE	
CHAPTER 1	- INTRODUCTION 🎍	1
1.1	AN ENERGY OVERVIEW	1
	SOURCES OF ENERGY	1
	STATUS OF HYDROPOWER IN THE WORLD	2
	ADVANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES OF HYDROPOWER	3
1.5	DEVELOPMENT OF HYDROPOWER IN SRI LANKA	5
1.5.1	HISTORY OF DEVELOPMENT	5
1.5.2	PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT	12
1.6	OBJECTIVES OF THE PROJECT	13
CHAPTER 2	- HYDROPOWER EVALUATION PROCEDURES	14
		60
	DEFINITIONS	14
	BASIC FORMULA	15
	PROPOSED MODELS	16
	GROSS PRECIPITATION POTENTIAL	16
	GROSS SURFACE RUNOFF POTENTIAL	20
	GROSS RIVER POTENTIAL	2.2
	EVALUATION OF GROSS RIVER POTENTIAL	22
	EVALUATION OF GROSS RIVER POTENTIAL	
	USING Q-H DIAGRAM	23
2.7		
	RESERVOIRS	27

СНАРТЕР	3 - BASIN ANALYSIS	Page
CHAITEK	3 - BASIN ANALYSIS	45
3.1	SELECTION OF UMAOYA BASIN	
3.2	DESCRIPTION OF THE BASIN	45
3.3	COLLECTION OF DATA	45
3.4	RAINFALL	47
3.4.1		47
3.4.2	CONSISTENCY OF RAINFALL DATA	47
3.4.3		48
3.4.4	MEAN AREAL RAINFALL	49
3.5	RUNOFF	50
3.5.1		52
3.5.2		52
	RUNOFF CORRELATION	53
3.6	STREAM FLOW OF THE UMA-OYA AT RANTAMBE	
2.7	(STREAM OUTLET)	55
3.7	CRITICAL DRY PERIOD	56
CHYDWED		
CHAPTER	4 - APPLICATION PROCEDURE	57
4.1	GENERAL	
4.2	GROSS PRECIPITATION POTENTIAL	57
4.3	GROSS SURFACE RUNOFF POTENTIAL	57
4.4	GROSS RIVER POTENTIAL	60
4.5	NET POTENTIAL WITH INDIVIDUAL RESERVOIRS	63
	THE THE THE RESERVOIRS	66
CHAPTER	5 - RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS	87
REFERENCE	S	91
APPENDIX	A - TABLES	92
APPENDIX	B - COMPUTER PROGRAM USER'S MANUAL	122
B.1	PURPOSE OF THE PROGRAM	122
B.2	CAPABILITIES	122
в.3	PROGRAM DESCRIPTION	122
В.4	ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITATIONS	123

		Page No
B.5	DEFINITIONS OF VARIABLES	124
B.6	METHOD OF COMPUTATION	126
B.7	SAMPLE INPUT	127
В.8	SAMPLE OUTPUT	128
	PROGRAM LISTING -EVALUATION OF NET HYDROPOWER	
	POTENTIAL WITH INDIVIDUAL RESERVOIRS	129
	PROGRAM LISTING-CORRELATION AND REGRESSION ANALYSIS	134
	PROGRAM LISTING - MEAN MONTHLY RAINFALL (THIESSEN POLYGON METHOD)	134
		135
APPENDIX	HET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 4	
AFFENDIX	C - DRAWINGS	137

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN DIFFERENT LEVELS

INSAMOIR NO.

# LIST OF TABLES

Page No:

		MONTHLY RAINTALL DATE AN INCOMPANIENT COMPANIE	
TABLE	1.1	HYDROPOWER PROJECTS IN SRI LANKA	11
TABLE	4.1	GROSS PRECIPITATION POTENTIAL IN UMA-OYA BASIN	59
TABLE	4.2	GROSS SURFACE RUNOFF POTENTIAL IN UMA-OYA BASIN	62
TABLE	4.3	GROSS RIVER POTENTIAL IN UMA-OYA BASIN	65
TABLE	4.4	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 1	67
TABLE	4.5	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 2	68
TABLE	4.6	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 3	69
TABLE	4.7	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 4	70
TABLE	4.8	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 5	71
TABLE	4.9	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 6	72
TABLE	4.10	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 7	73
TABLE	4.11	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 8	74
TABLE	4.12	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR No. 9	75
TABLE	4.13	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 10	76
TABLE	4.14	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 11	77
TABLE	4.15	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 12	78
TABLE	4.16	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 13	79
TABLE	4.17	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 14	80
TABLE	4.18	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 15	81
TABLE	4.19	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 16	82
TABLE	4.20	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 17	83
TABLE	4.21	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL - RESERVOIR NO. 18	84
TABLE	4.22	NET HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL WITH INDIVIDUAL RESERVOIRS FOR UMA-OYA BASIN	86
TABLE	5.1	RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN DIFFERENT LEVELS OF HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL OF UMA-OYA BASIN	88
TABLE	5.2	RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN GROSS PRECIPITATION POTENTIAL AND THE EXPLOITABLE POTENTIAL IN SELECTED EUROPEAN COUNTRIES	90
TABLE	A.1	CO-ORDINATES OF SELECTED HYDROLOGICAL STATIONS	93
TABLE	A.2	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT AMBAWELA	94
TABLE	A.3	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT BADULLA	95
TABLE	A.4	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT BLACKWOOD ESTATE	96
TABLE	A.5	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT DIYATALAWA	97
TABLE	A.6	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT DYRAABA ESTATE	98

		Page No
TABLE A.7	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT ERABEDDA ESTATE	99
TABLE A.8	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT HAKGALA	100
TABLE A.9	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT KADAPOLA	101
TABLE A.10	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT KIKELESS	102
TABLE A.11	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT LEDGERAWATTA ESTATE	103
TABLE A.12	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT LIDDESOLE ESTATE	104
TABLE A.13	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT MAHAUWA ESTATE	105
TABLE A.14	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT NANUOYA	106
TABLE A.15	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT NUWARAELIYA	107
TABLE A.16	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT OHIYA FOREST	108
TABLE A.17	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT STATHEDEN	109
TABLE A.18	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT UDAMEDURA	110
TABLE A.19	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT WELIMADA	111
TABLE A.20	MONTHLY RAINFALL DATA AT MINIPE	112
TABLE A:21	AREAS OF THIESSEN POLYGONS UPSTREAM OF	25
TARLE A GO	WELIMADA GAUGING STATION	113
TABLE A.22	AREAS OF THIESSEN POLYGONS UPSTREAM OF THALAWA-KANDA GAUGING STATION	7 28
TABLE A.23	AREAS OF THIESSEN POLYGONS FOR UMAOYA CATCHMENT	114
TABLE A.24	MEAN MONTHLY AND ANNUAL RAINFALL-UPSTREAM OF	115
	WELIMADA GAUGING STATION	116
TABLE A.25	MEAN MONTHLY AND ANNUAL RAINFALL- UPSTREAM OF	
MADI P. A. O.C.	THALAWAKANDA GAUGING STATION	117
TABLE A.26	MEAN ANNUAL RAINFALL OF UMAOYA BASIN	118
TABLE A.27	MEAN MONTHLY FLOW AT WELIMADA GAUGING STATION	119
TABLE A.28	MEAN MONTHLY FLOW AT THALAWAKANDA GAUGING STATION	120
TABLE A.29	ESTIMATED MEAN MONTHLY FLOW AT RANTAMBE (STREAM OUTLET)	
	0011111	121

## LIST OF FIGURES

			Page
FIG.	1.1	KEHELGAMU OYA AND MASKELIYA OYA POWER DEVELOPMENT	6
FIG.	1.2	MAHAWELI GANGA POWER DEVELOPMENT	7
FIG.	1.3	ENERGY AND POWER FORECAST IN SRI LANKA	9
FIG.	1.4	TYPICAL DAILY LOAD CURVE OF POWER SYSTEM IN SRI LANKA	10
FIG.	2.1	SUB BASIN DIVIDED INTO SEVERAL SEGMENTS	19
FIG.	2.2	COMPUTATION OF GROSS HYDROPOWER POTENTIAL OF A STREAM USING $\Omega-H$ DIAGRAM	25
FIG.	2.3	COMPUTATION OF GROSS HYDRO POWER POTENTIAL OF A STREAM NETWORK USING Q-H DIAGRAM	26
FIG.	2.4	COMPUTATION OF STREAM FLOWS AT RESERVOIR LOCATION	
FIG.	2.5	STORAGE VOLUME VS ELEVATION CURVES (V=kh <sup>n</sup> ) FOR SELECTED RESERVOIRS	32
FIG.	2.6	SEQUENTIAL ORDER IN WHICH SIMULATION IS CARRIED OUT IN A TYPICAL NETWORK OF STREAMS	
FIG.	2.7	TYPICAL ARRANGEMENT OF RESERVOIRS AND POWER HOUSES FOR HYDROPOWER DEVELOPMENT	37
FIG.	2.8		41
FIG.	4.1	GRAPH OF RESERVOIR VOLUME VS TIME FOR RESERVOIR	
FIG. FIG. FIG.	<ul><li>2.5</li><li>2.6</li><li>2.7</li><li>2.8</li></ul>	FOR SELECTED RESERVOIRS  SEQUENTIAL ORDER IN WHICH SIMULATION IS CARRIED OUT IN A TYPICAL NETWORK OF STREAMS  TYPICAL ARRANGEMENT OF RESERVOIRS AND POWER HOUSES FOR HYDROPOWER DEVELOPMENT  GRAPH OF STORAGE VOLUME OF RESERVOIR VS TIME	3 3 3 4

#### LIST OF DRAWINGS

						ant infrastructure of the ov Pa	age No
DRG.	l ngreas	UMA	OYA	BASIN	op or	LOCATION OF PROJECT AREA	138
						RAINFALL AND RIVER GAUGING STATIONS THIESSEN POLYGONS FOR RAIN- FALL STATIONS	139
	3					ISOHYETAL MAP OF AVERAGE ANNUAL PRECIPITATION	140
						CONTOUR MAP DIVISION OF SUB BASINS	141
	5	UMA	OYA	BASIN	-	RESERVOIR LOCATIONS	142
DRG.						DIVISION OF STREAM SEGMENTS	143

has tried to exploit the nature for the welfare of me

Thermal power (ii) Hydro power and (iii) Mucleau